### VIETNAM NATIONAL UNIVERSITY

### SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM Independence - Freedom - Happiness

No. 628/QD-ĐHQGHN

Hanoi, February 10, 2015

#### **DECISION**

# Promulgating the Regulation on Assurance of Education Quality in Vietnam National University

#### PRESIDENT OF VIETNAM NATIONAL UNIVERSITY

Pursuant to the Law on Higher Education promulgated on June 18, 2012 of the National Assembly of the Socialist Republic of Vietnam;

Pursuant to the Government's Decree No. 186/2013/ND-CP dated 17/11/2013 on the National University;

Pursuant to the Prime Minister's Decision No. 26/2014/QD-TTg dated 26/03/2014 on the Regulation on organization and operation of the National University and its member higher education institutions;

Pursuant to the Circular No. 38/2013/TT-BGDDT dated 29/11/2013 of the Minister of Education and Training on regulations on the process and cycle of accreditation of training program quality of universities, colleges and professional secondary schools;

Pursuant to the Circular No. 62/2012/TT-BGDDT dated 28/12/2012 of the Minister of Education and Training on regulations on the process and cycle of accreditation of education quality of universities, colleges and professional secondary schools;

At the proposal of the Director of the Institute for Education Quality Assurance,

#### **DECIDE:**

**Article 1.** To promulgate together with this Decision the Regulation on education quality assurance in Vietnam National University.

**Article 2.** This Decision takes effect from the date of signing and replaces Decision No. 1023/QD-DBCL dated April 5, 2013 of the Director of Vietnam National University on the promulgation of the Regulation on assessment of education quality in Vietnam National University.

**Article 3.** The Chief of Office, the head of the functional departments, the head of the member units, the affiliated units, and related organizations and individuals shall be responsible for the implementation of this Decision./.

# PRESIDENT

### Recipient:

- As Article 3;
- Ministry of Education and Training;
- Department of Planning and Training, Ministry of Education and Training;
- the Board of Presidents of VNU;
- VNUs' units;
- VNU Quality Assurance Council;
- Lou: VT, Institute of the Quality Assurance, Ng80.

Phung Xuan Nha